

No. 12-1788

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARY SHEPARD and the ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA M. MADIGAN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
Civil Case No. 11-CV-405-WDS (Honorable William D. Stiehl)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

William N. Howard
FREEBORN & PETERS LLP
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 360-6000; (312) 360-6596 Fax

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BEAR A FIREARM FOR PERSONAL PROTECTION IS NOT LIMITED TO THE HOME.	1
II. IF NOT CATEGORICALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL, ILLINOIS’S CARRIAGE BAN IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	17
III. THE CARRIAGE BAN FAILS ANY FORM OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.	21
IV. THIS CASE IS RIPE FOR FINAL ADJUDICATION.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	3, 16
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009)	22, 24
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	3, 15
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Litt. 90 (Ky. 1822)	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	24, 29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	16
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	16
<i>Jones v. Hulick</i> , 449 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>King v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	2, 4, 5, 18, 19, 21
<i>Menora v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n</i> 683 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>People v. Marin</i> , 795 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003).....	23
<i>Queen v. Soley</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 935 (Q.B. 1701).....	10
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	22
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (1603)	10
<i>Shields v. Burge</i> , 874 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833).....	11

Sir John Knight’s Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (1686)9
State v. Buzzard, 4 Ark. 18 (1842)15
State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)11
State v. Jumel, 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858)16
State v. Workman, 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891) 15
Turner v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)22
United States v. Black, 525 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2008).....27, 28
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....19
United States v. Williams, 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)22
Woollard v. Sheridan, No. L-10-2068, 2012 WL 695674
(D. Md. Mar. 2, 2012) 23

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 1881, ch.96, § 1.....16
IC 35-47-2-1 *et seq.* (1997).....28
430 ILCS 65/2.....28, 29
430 ILCS 65/4.....29
430 ILCS 65/8.....29
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6109 (1989).....28
1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 186, § 116
FED. R. EVID. 201 1972 advisory committee note.....29

Other

1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES 4, 5, 7
2 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES (Tucker ed. 1803)10
4 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES 6, 7, 8
5 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES App. n.B (Tucker ed., 1803).....13
1 HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN 136 (1716)10
1 HISTORIA PLACITORUM CORONAE 481 (Sollum Emlyn ed. 1736)6

1 JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SENATE 77 (1820)8

1 TIFFANY, A TREATISE ON THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF AMERICAN
SLAVERY 117.....6

2 J. DE LOLME, THE RISE AND PROGRESS OF THE ENGLISH CONSTITUTION
886-87 (1784) (A. Stephens ed. 1838)5

2 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW § 103
(2d ed. 1858)15

3 EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 55
(E.&R. Brooke 1797)7

3 JAMES WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONORABLE JAMES WILSON 84-85 (1804)7

A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 123
(1825)12

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev.
683 (2007)20, 21

C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?*,
32 HARV. J.L. PUB. POL'Y 696 (2009).....9

CHARLES HUMPHREYS, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE
IN KENTUCKY 482 (1822)12

E.F. MCGARRELL, ET AL., REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE (2002)28

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime*, J. CRIM. L.
& CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)27

GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS, FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL (1997)27

Gary Kleck, *The Frequency of Defensive Gun Use*, in ARMED: NEW
PERSPECTIVES ON GUN CONTROL 213 (Kleck et al., eds. 2001)26

http://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/fatal_injury_reports.html26

J. Cohen & J. Ludwig, *Policing Crime Guns*, in J. LUDWIG & P. COOK, EDS.,
EVALUATING GUN POLICY 217 (2003)28

J. WRIGHT & P. ROSSI, ARMED AND CONSIDERED DANGEROUS xxxii
(2d ed. 2008)28

JAMES PARKER, CONDUCTOR GENERALIS 11 (1788).....12

John J. Donohue, *The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws*, in EVALUATING GUN POLICY EFFECTS ON CRIME VIOLENCE 289 (2003).....27

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *To Keep and To Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right* 104-05 (1994).....9, 14

Lawrence Southwick, Jr., *Guns and Justifiable Homicide: Deterrence and Defense*, 18 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 217 (1999).....25

Nicholas J. Johnson & David B. Kopel et al., *Firearms Law & the Second Amendment* 106-08 (2012)13, 14

Patrick Charles, *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home*, 60 CLEVELAND ST. L.R. 1 (forthcoming 2012)4

Philip J. Cook, et al., *Criminal Records of Homicide Offenders*, 294 JAMA 598 (2005)28

Robert & George Watkins, eds., *A Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia* 153-54 (1800)13

Samuel Pufendorf, *Of the Law of Nature and Nations*, bk. 2, ch. 5, §§ 3-4 (Basil Kennet trans., 3d ed. 1717)7
